

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1305-1306/2025

FEROZE PASHA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MUYEED PASHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 327449/2025 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1305-1306/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

IA No. 327449/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME

Date : 07-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Mr. Vishwaditya Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B.M.Irishad Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR  
Ms. Prachi Pratap, Adv.  
Dr. Prashant Pratap, Adv.  
Mr. Omran Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Amjid Maqbool, Adv.  
Ms. Yashvi Aswani, Adv.

Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.(V.C.)  
Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR  
Ms. Aastha Sardana, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Shivshankar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO. 327449/2025

1. Perused the office report dated 19<sup>th</sup> December,

2025 and heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Learned counsel for the appellants prays for grant of further time for conclusion of the trial.

3. As prayed, the Trial Court is granted a further period of one year from today to conclude the trial and to comply with this Court's Order dated 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

4. It goes without saying that the parties shall extend all co-operation in the conclusion of the trial.

5. The terms and conditions as set out in the order dated 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 to continue to apply.

6. Interlocutory Application is disposed of accordingly.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR